
 

 

 
 
November 14, 2022 
 
 
BSE Limited,  
Corporate Relations Department,  
P. J. Towers, Dalal Street,  
Mumbai -400001 
 
Scrip Code: 526899 
 
Re: Un-Audited Financial Results and 'Limited Review Report' for the quarter ended 
September 30, 2022 
 
Dear Sir/ Madam, 
Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 33 of Securities Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulations'), 
please find enclosed herewith, Un-Audited Standalone Financial Results and Limited Review 
Report for the quarter ended September 30, 2022, taken on record by the Board of Directors of 
the Company in its Meeting held on Monday, November 14, 2022 which commenced at 10.00 
a.m. and concluded at 10.45 a.m. Through Video Conferencing (VC) /Other Audio Video Means 
(OAVM).  
 
This is for your information and record please.  

Thanking you,  
Yours truly,  
For  Himalaya Food International Ltd. 

 

Mamta Sharma 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

MAMTA 
SHARMA

Digitally signed 
by MAMTA 
SHARMA 
Date: 2022.11.14 
11:32:30 +05'30'



Himalaya Food International Ltd.
ll8,lst floor.12 Gagandeep Building, Raiendra
ATIDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE

Place,New Delhi-l I 0008.

HALF YEAR ENTDED 30.09.2022
In

S. NO. PARTICULARS Qua

Un-Auditedl
30.0s.20221

rter Ended

IIn-Audited I

30.06.2022 I

Un-Audited
30.09.202I

Half I

Un-Auditedl
30.0s.2022]|

Fearly

Un-Audited
30.09.2021

Year ended

Audited
iI 01 rn,

1

?,

)

4

5

s(a)
6

7

8

9

10

lt

Revenue From 0perations
\et Sale/lncome tiom operations

Income from Export Incentive
1725.92

29.5 1

000

1570.56
56..+0

ooo

163s 1 I

7 5.61
onc

3296.48
85 91

oo0

2911 .63

t2t 4t
0.00

62s 8.93

200.39
90.92

fotal Income From Operations 1 755.43 1626.96 1710.72 3382.39 3039.04 6ss0.24

ExDenses

Change in inventories of Fineshed Goods and WIP
Operatlng Expenses+

Employees Benefit Expenses

Goods In transit*+*
Finance Cost
Deprecration
Other Exnenses (G & SA ++)

30 00

I 28lJ 05

11 04.

-7i3 00

5 8l
168 00

400.95

-77 00

139 09

12 31

000
5.07

168 00

344.64

-10 0(-

980 78

84 1l
00c
951

261 5(-

231 1(

-47 00

2027 14

203 l5
-713 00

10 88

336 00

7 45.59

-1 45

1152.94
151 08

000
t7 81

s23 00

386 31

-408 00

3429 03

320 78

000
35 58

674.00
1361 42

Total Exnenses 1310.85 12s2.1 t 563_1( 2s62.96 2826.75 5412.81

Profit (loss) from ordinary activities before exceptional
.& awfronrdinoru irams /1-?i

444.s8 374.85 141.62 819.43 212.29 1137.13

Exceptronal Items (Profi t/Loss)
Fvtranrdinanr itcmq /Prnflt/l nsql I oqq of rnrrenforu

001
00(

00c
650 0(-

000
1-).00

000
650 00

0.0c
00c

-83 54.89
000

Profit (loss) before Tax (3-,1) 44,1.58 (275.15', 147.62 169.43 212_29 9492.32

Tax ExDenses

Current Tax
Deffered Tax

000
000

00(
nna

0.0t)
o oil

0.00
ooo

0.0t
ooa

000
-1) no

Profit (loss) for the period (5-6) 444.54 (215.15' 1 47 .62 169.43 212.29 9524.32

Other Comperhensive Income/Losses 0 0 0.0(" 0.0c 0.00

Totll Comnrehensive Income/Loss for the neriod (7+8) 444.58 (27s.7s'. 1 47.62 169.43 212.29 9524.32
Paid Lrp Equ11* Share Capital lhce value olRs. l0/- pcr

sharei
Earning per [quit] Share
- Basrc (Rs.)

- Dilrted lRs )

5187 29

0.11

0.77

5187 29

-0.48
-0.48

5787 29

426
026

5787 29

429
029

5',7 8',7 2t

01,
0:\'1

5787 29

16 46

16.46

Notos: 1. The financial results fbr the quarter ended 30th Sept . 2022 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of
Directorsintheirmeetingheldonl4thNovember.2022'l'heStatutorl'AuditoroftheCompanl'hasconductedal-imitedReviewofthesaidfinancral
results.

2. The above is an extract ofthe detailed ftrrrnat ofQuafieriy / Annual Financial Results filed rvith the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 olthe
SEBI (l-isting and Other Disciosure l{equirements) Regulatrons, 201 5 The lull format ofthe Quanerly / Annual F'inancial Results are available on the

Stock Exchange BSE Lirrited (rvu,r,,, bseindia.com) and the Company Website (rvrnr'.himalavalirodcompirn,y com).

+ Operating expenses include rarv-material consumed. packrng, labour. porver & fucl
+* G & S;\.( General. Sales & Admin Erp. of tndra & USA including logistics cost)
*** The goods in transit ofRs 71ll lacs are the goods shipped lrom t-actory and are in various stages oftransit including on the'high seas'

DATED :14.11"2022
PI-ACE : Paonta Sahib

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

I gr i4,rt1.+!..114 f OSS !tllrf ir":ttl

d
Hlmalaya Food lnternational Ltd.
CIN : 1701 02D11 992P1C047399 Formerly known as Himalya lnternational Ltd.

1'18, 1st Floor, 12 Gagandeep Building
Rajendra Place New Delhi-110008

Tel.: +91-1145108609

Shubhkhera, Paonta Sahib,

Himachal Pradesh - 173 025
Tel. : +9 1 -1 704 -223494, F ax:2251t I

Vadnagar, Mehsana
Gujarat - 384 355
Telefax.: +9'l -276 1 -305030
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Himalaya Food lnternational Ltd.
Balance sheet as at Sept 30, 2022

(All amounts in Rs in lalg qnlgCq S!!eI{E9_9!e!edL_

ASSETS

Particulars

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment
Capital work-in-progre$s
Financial assets
i lnvestments
ii Loans
iii Other financial assets
Other non-current assets

Total non-current assek
Current assets
lnventories
Financial assets
i Trade receivables
ii Cash and cash equivalents
iii Bank balance otherthan (ii) above
Other current assets

Total current assets
Total assets

EQUITYAND LIAB]LITIES
Equity
Equity share capital
Other equity

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
i Borrowings
ii Other financial liabilities
Provision
D,eferred tax liabilities (net)
Other non-current liabilities

Total non-current liabilities
Current liabilities
Financial Iiabilities
i Borrowing
ii Trade payables
iii Other financial liabilities
Provision for employee benefit obligations
Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities
Total equity ancl liabilities

As at

12280
5491

As at

12616
5491

e

a

4a
4b
4c
5

6

4d
4e
4l
7

8a
Bb

9a
O^

11a

11b

9b
9d
9c
11b
10

10

557
s86

1732

221

2736
168
69

1750

1824

3053
7

69
7

6145 6145
10117 9948

--- 16252 16093

0

185
423

71

1014

0

1 184
6884

0

256

0

131 I
7132

10
?oo

H
CIN

#
IM

- 

8325 8760

For and on behalf of the Board

ir*r i.!ir:r.;ir: ; c !: fl (;d lttt*rir

Hl'fl.".Tlil:r,llgins oirector'

alaya Food tnteif;ll'ilbnrt Ltd.

10

557
s86

0

335
185
423

: 1701 02D11 992P1C047399

I8, 1"t Fl"*J, Gagandeep Buitding
Rajendra Place New Dethi-1i0008
Tel.; +91-1145108609

Shubhkhera, Paonta Sahib,
Himachal Pradesh - 173 O2S

Tel. ; +91 -1 704 -223494, F ax:22i17 8

Vadnagal Mehsana
Gujarat - 384 355
Telefax. : +9 1 -276 1 -305030

Formerly known as Himalya lnternational Ltd.
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Himalaya Food lnternational Ltd.
Statement of cash flows for the period ended Sept 30, 2022

Particulars

Loss befo!-e lncome Tax from
Continuing Operatrons

Adjustment for:
Depreciation and amortisation expenses
Deferred Tax
Finance costs

Operating profit before working capital changes
Adjustment for:

(lncrease)idecrease in trade receivables
(lncrease)/decrease in inventories
lncrease/(Decrease) in Trade payables
(lncrease)/Decrease in other financial assets
(lncrease)/decrease in other non-current assets
(lncrease)/decrease in other current assets
(lncrease)/decrease in other Financial Liabilities
(lncrease)/decrease in Loan Advance
lncrease in employee benefit obligations and provisions
lncrease/(Decrease) in other Current Liabilities
lncrease/(Decrease) in other non-Current Liabilities

Cash ganerated from operations
lncome tax paid

Net cash inflow from operating activities
Cash flows from investing activities

Payments/Sale of property, plant and equipment
lnvestment in Subsidary
Loans to employees and related parties

Net cash outflow from investing activities
Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of shares
Proceeds/(Payment) from borrowings
Finance lease payments/lncrease
Finance Expenses

Net cash used in financing activities
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year

The accompanying notes form an integral part ofthe standalone financial statements.
As per our report of even date

For Sharma Kumar & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 030842N

//L
',t./I ;".''

;n,
{i,4

(Kailash Sharma)
Pa rtner
Membership no. 543197
UDIN: 225431978C2LMN2288
Oatedi '14.11.2022
Place : Delhi

(All amounts in Rs in lacs unless otherwise stated)
Note Year ended Year ended

30-Sep-2022
Un-audited

317
1 603
(1 35)

0
(86)

(1743)
(248)

0

(1 0)
(42)

0

(344)
0

172

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

(1 1)

-11

161

to

169

336
0

11

347

31-Mat-2022
Audited

9524

674
-JZ
36

678

-414
aa2

235
1

-'186
-2041
-7131

10
-8
10

o

(9848)
0

355

-351

0
0

-351

0

0
0

-Jb

-JO

(32)
108

76

For and on behalf of the Board

Fet [';'tlro,r... | ;xro tttter,ratrolal *.d.

#/tr
i"r'! ; ri; gin g G irEr"-, i* t

Man Mohan Malik
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN:00696077

t4
Himalaya Food lnternational Ltd.

1701 02D11 992P1C047399

118, 1st Flool 12 Gagandeep Building
Rajendra Place New Delhi-11000g

Tel.:+91-1145108609

Shubhkhera, Paonta Sahib,

Himachal Pradesh - 173 \Zs
Tel. : +91 -1 704 -223494, F ax:22517 I

Vadnagar, Mehsana
Gujarat - 384 355
Telefax. : +9 1 -276't -305030
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CAr SHARMA KUMAR E? ASSOCIAT€S
Chartered Accountant

TNDEPENDENT AUDITOR,S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

To

The Board of Director of
Himalaya Food lnternational Limited

LIMITED REVTEW REPORT OF THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF HIMALAYA FOOD

INTERNATIONAL LIMTTED FOR THE qUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 3oth SEPTEMBER

2022

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Financial Results ("the

Statement") for the quarter and Half Year ended 30th September 2022 of Himalaya

Food lnternational Limited ("the Company") being submitted by the Company,

pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2OL5, as amended read with SEBI Circular No.

CIR/CFD/CMD/L44/2019 dated 29th March 20L9 (the Circular).

2, The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement

principles laid down in lndian Accounting Standard 34. (lnd AS 34) "lnterim Financial

Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act. 20L3, as amended read

with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally

accepted in lndia read with the Circular is the responsibility of the Company's

management and has been approved by the Board of Director of the Company. Our

responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on review

Engagements (SRE) 24LO, "Review on interim Financial lnformation performed by the

lndependent Auditors of the Entity" issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of

lndia. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate

assurance as to whether the Standard is free of material misstatement. A review is

limited primarily to inquire of the company personal and analytical procedures applied

to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit, We have not

performed and audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

TA-3107, S/F, MAIN OKHLAROAD,
TUGHLAKABAD EXTENSION,
SOUTH DELHI, DELHI-110019

Mobile :+91 -7838732300
Website: sharmakassociates. in

E-mail : office@sharmakassociates.in



4. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that
causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with
the aforesaid lndian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally
accepted in lndia, has not disclosed the informatir:n required to be disclosed in terms of
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2oL5, read with the Circular, including the mannerr in wh'ich it is to be disclosed, or that
it contains any material misstatement.

For Sharma Kumar & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 030842N

/'/1 /

(Kailash Sharma)

Partner

M.No.543L97
U Dl N : 22543L97 BCZLM N 2288

Dated: t4.tL.2O22
Place: Delhi


